
DECEMBER 2020
FISCAL YEAR 2021
FINANCIAL REPORT

1

Draft Financial Statement



OPERATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 2020

2
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FISCAL YEAR 2021 Annual
Dollars in Thousands Budget Budget Actual Budget Actual

Operating Revenue
Passenger Revenue 13,693.7$           1,141.1$         635.2$              (505.9)$        (44.3)        % 6,846.8$          4,201.7$           (2,645.1)$    (38.6)     %
Advertising Revenue 1,075.0               89.6                110.5                20.9              23.4         % 537.5               473.7                (63.8)           (11.9)     %
Other Transportation Revenue 2,331.0               194.2              193.1                (1.1)              (0.6)          % 1,165.5            1,157.5             (8.0)             (0.7)       %
Non-Transportation Revenue 60.0                    5.0                  10.6                  5.6                112.9       % 30.0                 107.9                77.9            259.7    %
Total Operating Revenue 17,159.6             1,430.0           949.5                (480.5)          (33.6)        % 8,579.8            5,940.8             (2,639.0)      (30.8)     %
Non-Operating Revenue  

Federal Funding (5307/5337) 19,725.8             1,643.8           -                    (1,643.8)       (100.0)      % 9,862.9            -                    (9,862.9)      (100.0)   %
Federal Funding -CARES Act 2,124.9             2,124.9         9,860.3             9,860.3       
State Funding 19,969.8             1,664.2           1,655.4             (8.8)              (0.5)          % 9,984.9            9,932.2             (52.7)           (0.5)       %
Local Funding 44,696.1             3,724.7           3,724.7             -               -           % 22,348.1          22,348.1           -              -        %

Total Non-Operating Revenue 84,391.7             7,032.6           7,505.0             472.3            6.7 % 42,195.9          42,140.6           (55.3)           (0.1) %
TOTAL REVENUE 101,551.4$         8,462.6$         8,454.4$           (8.2)$              50,775.7$        48,081.4$         (2,694.2)$      

Personnel Services 65,430.9$           5,471.7$         5,568.6$           (97.0)$          (1.8)          % 32,557.9$        31,467.6$         1,090.3$     3.3        %
Contract Services 10,504.6             870.0              806.1                63.9              7.3           % 5,432.2            4,560.0             872.2          16.1      %
Materials & Supplies 5,062.0               424.2              402.0                22.2              5.2           % 2,509.7            2,848.8             (339.1)         (13.5)     %
Gas & Diesel 4,350.8               362.6              334.2                28.4              7.8           % 2,175.4            2,140.7             34.7            1.6        %
Contractor's Fuel Usage 748.0                  62.3                49.4                  12.9              20.7         % 374.0               328.1                45.8            12.3      %
Utilities 1,297.5               108.1              103.5                4.7                4.3           % 648.7               560.8                87.9            13.5      %
Casualties & Liabilities 3,661.9               305.2              515.0                (209.9)          (68.8)        % 1,830.9            2,140.2             (309.2)         (16.9)     %
Purchased Transportation 8,873.7               730.5              600.2                130.3            17.8         % 4,374.2            3,360.0             1,014.3       23.2      %
Other Miscellaneous Expenses 1,622.1               128.1              79.8                  48.4              37.8 % 872.5               642.6                229.9          26.4 %
TOTAL EXPENSE 101,551.4$         8,462.6$         8,458.8$           3.9$              50,775.7$        48,048.8$         2,726.9$     
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) (4.3)$                 32.6$                

Month to Date Year to Date
Variance Variance
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Dollars in Thousands

Month to Date Year to Date
Federal Funding - CARES Act 382.3$                3,179.9$         

Total Non-Operating Revenue 382.3$                3,179.9$         

Personnel Services 341.2$                2,354.4$         
Contract Services 39.8                    368.9              
Materials & Supplies 0.0                      418.2              
Other Miscellaneous Expenses 1.4                      38.4                
Total Non-Operating Expense 382.3$                3,179.9$         
SURPLUS (DEFICIT) -$                    -$               



OPERATING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS December 2020

4Draft Financial Statement



LOCALITY CROSSWALK December 2020

5

Draft Financial Statement

1. Local Funding includes carry forward recordation offset of $1.6M
2. Report Excludes COVID19 revenue & expense 

FISCAL YEAR 2021 ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL VARIANCE
(Dollars in Thousands) BUDGET LOCALITY NON-LOCALITY CONSOLIDATED + / (-)

REVENUE
Passenger Revenue 6,846.8$          3,941.8$         259.9$               4,201.7$             (2,645.1)$      
Advertising Revenue 1,165.5$          440.5$             33.2$                 473.7$                 (691.8)$          
Other Transportation Revenue 537.5$              -$                 1,157.5$           1,157.5$             620.0$            
Non-Transportation Revenue 30.0$                45.0$               62.9$                 107.9$                 77.9$              
Federal Funding (5307/5337) 9,110.2$          -$                 -$                   -$                     (9,110.2)$      
Federal Funding-CARES Act -$                  8,678.0$         1,182.3$           9,860.3$             9,860.3$        
Project Salary Reimbursement 752.7$              -$                 -$                   -$                     (752.7)$          
State Funding 9,984.9$          9,435.6$         496.6$               9,932.2$             (52.7)$            
Local Funding1 22,348.1$        22,348.1$       -$                   22,348.1$           -$                
TOTAL REVENUE: 50,775.7$        44,889.0$       3,192.4$           48,081.4$           (2,694.3)$      

EXPENSE
Personnel Services 32,558.0$        29,398.2$       2,069.4$           31,467.6$           1,090.4$        
Services 5,432.2$          4,260.1$         299.9$               4,560.0$             872.2$            
Materials & Supplies 5,059.2$          4,967.9$         349.7$               5,317.6$             (258.4)$          
Utilities 648.7$              524.0$             36.8$                 560.8$                 87.9$              
Casualties & Liabilities 1,830.9$          1,999.5$         140.7$               2,140.2$             (309.3)$          
Purchased Transportation 4,374.2$          3,139.0$         221.0$               3,360.0$             1,014.2$        
Other Miscellaneous Expenses 872.5$              600.3$             42.3$                 642.6$                 229.9$            
TOTAL EXPENSES: 50,775.7$        44,889.0$       3,159.8$           48,048.8$           2,726.9$        

BUDGET STATUS TO DATE2: -$                  -$                 32.6$                 32.6$                   32.6$              

YEAR-TO-DATE
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1. Actuals reflect Federal CARES Act Funding

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 41,532.0$   20,766.1$   20,766.1$   -$                
Locality Operating Share-Recordation Offset 3,164.1$     1,582.0$     1,582.0$     -$                
Plus: Local Farebox 12,777.5$   6,388.9$     3,941.8$     (2,447.1)$      
Locality Share - Sub-Total 57,473.6$   28,737.0$   26,289.9$   (2,447.1)$      

Plus: Federal Aid1 16,413.4$   8,206.5$     8,678.0$     471.5$           
          State Aid 18,677.6$   9,339.0$     9,435.6$     96.6$              
Total Revenue Contribution 92,564.6$   46,282.5$   44,403.5$   (1,879.0)$      

Operating Expenses 92,564.6$   46,282.5$   44,403.5$   (1,879.0)$      

Locality Budget Status to Date -$          

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 13.8% 8.9%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 8.5%

(Dollars in Thousands)

TOTAL LOCALITY
YEAR-TO-DATE

FISCAL YEAR 2021                          
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1. Actuals reflect Federal CARES Act Funding

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 1,845.8$     922.9$         922.9$         -$             
Locality Operating Share-Recordation Offset 840.1$         420.0$         420.0$         -$             
Plus: Local Farebox 656.4$         328.2$         196.0$         (132.2)$       
Locality Share - Sub-Total 3,342.3$     1,671.1$     1,538.9$     (132.2)$       

Plus: Federal Aid1 1,188.6$     594.4$         538.8$         (55.6)$         
          State Aid 1,116.0$     558.0$         545.3$         (12.7)$         
Total Revenue Contribution 5,646.9$     2,823.5$     2,623.0$     (200.5)$       

Operating Expenses 5,646.9$     2,823.5$     2,623.0$     (200.5)$       

Locality Budget Status to Date -$        

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 11.6% 7.5%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 6.9%

(Dollars in Thousands)
YEAR-TO-DATE

FISCAL YEAR 2021                          CHESAPEAKE
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1. Actuals reflect Federal CARES Act Funding

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 4,462.2$     2,231.1$     2,231.1$     -$             
Locality Operating Share-Recordation Offset 189.4$         94.7$           94.7$           -$             
Plus: Local Farebox 1,257.4$     628.7$         390.8$         (237.9)$       
Locality Share - Sub-Total 5,909.0$     2,954.5$     2,716.6$     (237.9)$       

Plus: Federal Aid1 1,881.5$     940.7$         934.3$         (6.4)$            
          State Aid 1,952.3$     976.2$         976.2$         -$             
Total Revenue Contribution 9,742.8$     4,871.4$     4,627.1$     (244.3)$       

Operating Expenses 9,742.8$     4,871.4$     4,627.1$     (244.3)$       

Locality Budget Status to Date -$        

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 12.9% 8.4%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 8.0%

(Dollars in Thousands)
YEAR-TO-DATE

FISCAL YEAR 2021                          HAMPTON
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1. Actuals reflect Federal CARES Act Funding

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 7,171.1$     3,585.6$     3,585.6$     -$             
Locality Operating Share-Recordation Offset 199.1$         99.5$           99.5$           -$             
Plus: Local Farebox 2,213.9$     1,107.0$     742.5$         (364.5)$       
Locality Share - Sub-Total 9,584.1$     4,792.1$     4,427.6$     (364.5)$       

Plus: Federal Aid1 3,080.3$     1,540.1$     1,715.5$     175.4$         
          State Aid 3,202.7$     1,601.4$     1,658.9$     57.5$           
Total Revenue Contribution 15,867.1$   7,933.6$     7,802.0$     (131.6)$       

Operating Expenses 15,867.1$   7,933.6$     7,802.0$     (131.6)$       

Locality Budget Status to Date -$        

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 14.0% 9.5%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 9.4%

(Dollars in Thousands)
YEAR-TO-DATE

FISCAL YEAR 2021                          NEWPORT NEWS
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1. Actuals reflect Federal CARES Act Funding

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 19,118.3$   9,559.2$     9,559.2$        -$                
Locality Operating Share-Recordation Offset 265.7$         132.8$         132.8$           -$                
Plus: Local Farebox 5,896.7$     2,948.4$     1,815.6$        (1,132.8)$      
Locality Share - Sub-Total 25,280.7$   12,640.4$   11,507.6$     (1,132.8)$      

Plus: Federal Aid1 6,785.9$     3,392.9$     3,896.6$        503.7$           
          State Aid 8,180.4$     4,090.2$     4,195.9$        105.7$           
Total Revenue Contribution 40,247.0$   20,123.5$   19,600.1$     (523.4)$          

Operating Expenses 40,247.0$   20,123.5$   19,600.1$     (523.4)$          

Locality Budget Status to Date -$          

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 14.7% 9.3%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 9.0%

(Dollars in Thousands)
YEAR-TO-DATE

FISCAL YEAR 2021                          NORFOLK
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1. Actuals reflect Federal CARES Act Funding

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 2,703.8$     1,351.9$     1,351.9$     -$             
Locality Operating Share-Recordation Offset 132.9$         66.5$           66.5$           -$             
Plus: Local Farebox 781.5$         390.8$         256.8$         (134.0)$       
Locality Share - Sub-Total 3,618.2$     1,809.2$     1,675.2$     (134.0)$       

Plus: Federal Aid1 1,359.6$     679.7$         717.1$         37.4$           
          State Aid 1,230.7$     615.4$         631.5$         16.1$           
Total Revenue Contribution 6,208.5$     3,104.3$     3,023.8$     (80.5)$         

Operating Expenses 6,208.5$     3,104.3$     3,023.8$     (80.5)$         

Locality Budget Status to Date -$        

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 12.6% 8.5%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 8.3%

PORTSMOUTH

(Dollars in Thousands)
YEAR-TO-DATE

FISCAL YEAR 2021                          
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1. Actuals reflect Federal CARES Act Funding

ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE

Locality Operating Share 6,230.8$     3,115.4$     3,115.4$     -$             
Locality Operating Share-Recordation Offset 1,536.9$     768.5$         768.5$         -$             
Plus: Local Farebox 1,971.6$     985.8$         540.1$         (445.7)$       
Locality Share - Sub-Total 9,739.3$     4,869.7$     4,424.0$     (445.7)$       

Plus: Federal Aid1 2,117.5$     1,058.7$     875.7$         (183.0)$       
          State Aid 2,995.5$     1,497.8$     1,427.8$     (70.0)$         
Total Revenue Contribution 14,852.3$   7,426.2$     6,727.5$     (698.7)$       

Operating Expenses 14,852.3$   7,426.2$     6,727.5$     (698.7)$       

Locality Budget Status to Date -$        

KPI
Farebox Recovery: 13.3% 8.0%
Farebox % of Budgeted Expense: 7.3%

(Dollars in Thousands)

VIRGINIA BEACH
YEAR-TO-DATE

FISCAL YEAR 2021                          
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